

No. 181A93-4

DISTRICT 22A

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

v.

RAYFORD LEWIS BURKE

From Iredell County

92-CRS-1195

AMICUS BRIEF OF
PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE AND
12 FORMER JUDGES, JUSTICES AND LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS

INDEX

INDEX i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

I. ARTICLE I, SECTION 27 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION PROVIDES BROADER PROTECTION THAN THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.6

II. THIS COURT HAS AN INDEPENDENT OBLIGATION TO ASSESS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CAPITAL PUNISHMENT.9

III. THE EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY DEMONSTRATE THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN NORTH CAROLINA IS CRUEL, AND ENTIRELY UNUSUAL.12

 A. North Carolina’s Near Total Abandonment of Capital Punishment Demonstrates a Consensus Against its Use.14

 B. North Carolina’s Abandonment of the Death Penalty Is Not An Anomaly But is Consistent with a Nationwide Trend Away from Its Use.....17

 1. Twenty-one jurisdictions do not have the death penalty.18

 2. Three Additional Jurisdictions Have Suspended The Death Penalty And Exhibit Long-Term Disuse.....18

 3. Seven Additional Jurisdictions Have Constitutionally Significant Long-Term Disuse and No Expected Use.19

 4. Four Additional Jurisdictions Have Not Executed An Individual For Ten Years.....21

 5. Even in States that Retain the Death Penalty, the Decline in Use is Substantial22

IV. EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT REVEALS THE DEATH PENALTY IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL. ..23

 A. Capital Punishment Serves No Legitimate Penological Purpose.24

 1. The Death Penalty Does Not Deter Murder.24

2. The Death Penalty Does Not Contribute Any Significant Retributive Value Beyond That Afforded By A Sentence of Life Without Parole.....	25
3. The Death Penalty Is Not Reserved For The Most Aggravated Offenses or the Most Culpable Offenders.	26
4. There Remains an Unacceptable Risk of Executing the Innocent.....	30
5. North Carolina’s Death Penalty is Particularly Broken	32
V. THE DEATH PENALTY IN NORTH CAROLINA HAS A SORDID HISTORY THAT UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	10, 18, 25, 26
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	4, 16, 24
<i>Bland v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 1076 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	3
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	35
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994).....	4, 31
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon-Cruz</i> , 470 N.E.2d 116 (Mass. 1984)	11
<i>Cox and Marinelli v. Penn.</i> , Nos. 102 & 103 EM (Dec. 3, 2018).....	21, 22
<i>District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist. v. Watson</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980)	7, 11
<i>Doss v. State</i> , No. 2007-CA-00428-SCT (Miss. Dec. 11, 2008)	5
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	17
<i>Finch v. McKoy</i> , __F.3d __, No. 17-6518, 2019 WL 324667 (4th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	4, 24, 33
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	26, 27

<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	29
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	10, 17, 37
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	12
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	6, 21
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 806 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	16
<i>Medley v. N.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 330 N.C. 837 (1992)	7
<i>Ex parte Murphy</i> , No. WR-38,198-04, 2016 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 558, *3-4 (Tex. Crim. App. June 15, 2016)	5
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	35
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	27
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992).....	7
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 878 N.E.2d 969 (N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 585 (2002).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10, 18, 23
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 423 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2018)	8
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 397 A.2d 1309 (R.I. 1979).....	12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018)	10, 36
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 298 N.C. 47 (1979).....	29
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 610 So. 2d 746 (La. 1992).....	7

State v. Santiago, 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015).....10, 16

State v. Wogenstahl, 981 N.E.2d 900 (Ohio 2013).....5

Tillman v. State, 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)7

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)9

United States v. Fell, 224 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D. Vt.
2016)33

Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....16

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....*passim*

Florida Const. art. I, § 177

Massachusetts Const. art. 26.....7

North Carolina Const. art. I, § 27.....*passim*

Other Authorities

161 Cong. Rec. H6192 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 2015)
(Statement of Pope Francis)2

All Deliberate Speed, Center for American Progress,
April 12, 2004,
[https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/genera
l/news/2004/04/12/660/all-deliberate-speed/](https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/genera
l/news/2004/04/12/660/all-deliberate-speed/)3

Brooks Emanuel, *North Carolina’s Failure to
Perform Comparative Proportionality Review:
Violating the Eighth and Fourteenth
Amendments by Allowing the Arbitrary and
Discriminatory Application of the Death Penalty*,
39 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 419, 433 (2015)32

CACJ'S Past President Robert Sanger Interviews
United States Supreme Court Justice John Paul Stevens, California Attorneys for Criminal Justice, Feb. 21, 2016,
<http://www.cacj.org/Resources/Educational-Video-Archive/Interview-with-Justice-Stevens.aspx>.....32

Center for Death Penalty Litigation, *On Trial For Their Lives: the Hidden Costs in North Carolina* (June 2015).....30, 31

Center for Death Penalty Litigation, *Unequal Justice: How obsolete laws and unfair trials created North Carolina's outsized death row* 24-25 (September 2018),
<https://www.cdpl.org/category/reports/>28, 29

Crime Reporting, 2017 Annual Summary Report and Violent Crime Offenses Ten Year Trends,
<http://crimereporting.ncsbi.gov/Reports.aspx>14

Death Penalty Information Center, *Innocence and the Death Penalty*,
<https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-and-death-penalty>30

Death Penalty Information Center, *2018 Midterm Elections: Governors in Moratorium States Re-Elected, Controversial California D.A. Ousted*,
<https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/7239>.....19

DPIC, *Death Sentences in the United States From 1977 By State and By Year*,
<https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-present> (seven new death sentences since 2010).....13

Equal Justice Initiative, *Lynching in America: Confronting the Legacy of Racial Terror* (3d Ed., 2017), <https://lynchinginamerica.eji.org/report/>36

Harry C. Martin, <i>The State as a “Font of Individual Liberties”</i> : North Carolina Accepts the Challenge, 70 N.C.L. Rev. 1749, 1751, 1755 (1992)	9
James Liebman, <i>The Wrong Carlos: Anatomy of a Wrongful Execution</i> (Columbia Univ. Press 2014 ed.)	31
Jonathan Katz & Erik Eckholm, <i>DNA Evidence Clears Two Men in 1983 Murder</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 2014	31, 32
<i>Justice Backs Death Penalty Freeze</i> , CBS News, Apr. 10, 2001 at http://www.cbsnews.com/news/justice-backs-death-penalty-freeze	28
Justin D. Levinson, Robert J. Smith, & Danielle Young, <i>Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 513 (2014)	26
LeRae Umfleet, <i>1898 Wilmington Race Riot Report</i> , (N.C. Dep’t of Cultural Resources 2006)	34
Martin Luther King Jr., <i>Letter from a Birmingham Jail</i> April 16, 1963	3
Maurice Possley, <i>Fresh Doubts Over a Texas Execution</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 3, 2014.....	31
National Weather Service, <i>Weather Fatalities</i> (April 25, 2018), http://www.nws.noaa.gov/om/hazstats.shtml	12
<i>New Prosecutors. And they Mean Justice</i> , N.Y. Times, December 11, 2018.....	23
Nick Reynolds, <i>Will the Wyoming legislature repeal the death penalty this year?</i> , Casper Star Tribune, Jan. 13, 2019	20

Public Policy Poll, <i>Survey of 501 North Carolina voters Jan. 30-Feb. 1, 2019</i> , http://www.cdpl.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/ncpoll2019-1.pdf	13, 31
Public Safety, <i>Death Row Roster</i> , https://www.ncdps.gov/Index2.cfm?a=000003,002240,002327,002328	15
Reginald Fields, <i>Ohio Supreme Court Justice Paul Pfeifer Wants to Scrap the Death Penalty</i> , <i>The Plain Dealer</i> , Jan. 19, 2011	5
Smith, Robert J. Smith, Sophie Cull, and Zoe Robinson, <i>The Failure of Mitigation?</i> , 65 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 1221 (June 2014).....	27
South. Editorial, <i>New Museum Offers a Chance to Acknowledge a Shameful History</i> , <i>Charlotte Observer</i> , April 23, 2018	34, 35
Stephen Bright, <i>Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer</i> , 103 <i>Yale Law Journal</i> 1835, 1883 (1994)	28
<i>Tucker v. Louisiana</i> , No. 15946, 2016 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 913, at *1 (Feb. 26, 2016) (Amicus Brief filed by former State Supreme Court Jurists).....	5
Vann R. Newkirk, <i>Lynching in North Carolina: A History, 1865-1941</i> app. II (2009).....	35
W.E.B. Du Bois, <i>Reconstruction and Its Benefits</i> , 15 <i>Am. Hist. Rev.</i> 781 (1910).....	34
Wilbert Rideau, <i>In The Place Of Justice: A Story Of Punishment And Deliverance</i> (Knopf, New York, 2010)	2
